
Government of West Bengal 
Directorate of Forests 

Office of the Divisional Forest Officer, Kalimpong Forest Division 
Ringkingpong Road, Kalimpong:: 734301 

Phone- Fax:: (03552) 255496.Email Id-dfokpgdiv@gmail.com/dfokalsc-wb@nic.in 
Memo No. /Zl9 /9-46 Dated, Kalimpong, the 22/02/2023 

To, 
The Chief Conservator of Forest, 
Forest Conservator Act, 
West Bengal. 

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 2.939 ha of forest land in favour of National Highways & 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) For Muck Dumping for construction, 
rehabilitation and upgrading of two lane with paved shoulder of NH 717 A under Kalimpong Forest 
Division of West Bengal. 

Ref: i. Your office letter no 12041/L & LT/2M-86/2022 dt 21/02/2023. 

Sir, 

ii. Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, Integrated Regional Office, Kolkata letter No. 
IRO/KOllWB/ROAD/154398/2022/24 dt 25.01.2023. 

iii. Letter from the General Manager (P) vide letter no NHIDCL/PMU-Kalimpong/NH-
717 A/Forest/2023/1344 dt 20/02/23. 

With reference to the above, kindly find herewith the point wise infonnation/documents mentioned in 
the said letter against the queries raised by Minister of Environment, Forest and Climate Change. In this 
regard the point wise reply are as follow :-

SL. Observation Compliance no 

1 Please submit the Action Taken Report against the Action taken: 
violation of the Act or guidelines over 9 ha of 

I. Work on area of violation has been forest land and present status of the case of 
violation. Also, submit the list of the trees stopped. 
destroyed by the User Agency during this illegal 2. Joint inspection to show the official 
use of the forest land. from NHIDCL the violation on date 

12/07/21 
3. 4nos of letters and . . one JOmt 

inspection from this office to bring out 
the extent of damage to the ecosystem 
and forest land. 



I 

2 Comments of the Nodal Officer (FCA), West 
Bengal regarding violation of the Act or 
guidelines and recommendations regarding penal 
provisions. 

4. Clarification to the User Agency the 
extra land to be diverted via Parivesh 
without fail. 

5. Repeated letter to the User Agency for 
preparation of comprehensive soil 
moisture conservation plan taking this 
damage into consideration. (Annexure 
I) 

6. Asking the User Agency to give 
designated sites for muck dumping 
which is being complied with. 
(all above letter are enclosed in 
Annexure II) 

The total no of trees is 50 nos which are 
destroyed by the User Agency during this 
illegal use of the forest land. (list are 
enclosed Annexure III) 

NA. 

3 Site specific Muck Dumping Plan for each sites Submitted by User Agency ( enclosed 
including provision of retaining structures, Annexure IV) 
scientific muck stabilization procedure to prevent 
landslide and plan for reclamation of the site by 
raising plantation of suitable species at the cost 
bearing by the User Agency needs to be 
submitted. 

4 Comments of the User Agency regarding 
violation of the Act or guidelines. 

5 

6 

Whether provision of the Muck Dumping sites 
was explored/ examined by the State Government 
at the time of giving final approval for diversion 
of 116.001 ha forest land for the construction of 
road. If so, details of the Muck Dumping sites 
may be submitted. 

As submitted by the DFO, Kalimpong FD, the 
road widening works are being taken up in an 
unscientific method which has resulted huge 
landslides at many locations. The State Forest 
Department/ User Agency needs to submit a 
detailed report in this regard. 

Submitted by User Agency (enclosed 
Annexure IV) 

Submitted by User Agency (enclosed 
Annexure IV) 

Comment by Divisional Forest Officer 
Huge area around 12ha damage due to for 
muck dumping is not only due to rainfall as 
claimed by the User Agency but also due to 
unscientific management and also no 
restoration by the land was done by the User 
Agency. 

JIL.__ ............... -=~=~==-------~-=== """"""' 



I 7 As per condition no. I I of the final approval Submitted by User Agency (enclosed 

issued by the State Forest Department for Annexure Nin serial no III.) 
diversion of l l 6.00 I ha forest land, submit the 
implementation status of Comprehensive Soil 
Conservation Plan by the User Agency in 
consultation of State Forest Department. 

8 Uploaded kml file of the forest land proposed for Submitted by User Agency (enclosed 
diversion is not corrected. Corrected one needs to Annexure N) 
be uploaded. 

This is for your kind infonnation and taking necessary action. 

V 
Divisional Forest Officer 

Kalimpong Forest Division. 

Memo No: '7,yf /9-46 Dated,Kalimpong,22/02/2023 

Copy forwarded for kind information to 
I. The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, 

FCA, 1980, West 
Bengal. 

2. The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, North Bengal, West Bengal. 
3. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Hill Circle, West Bengal. 
4. The General Manager (P), NHIDCL PMU, Kalimpong, West Bengal. 

Divisional Forest Officer, 
Kalimpong Forest Division. 



-- /A. \-..\1-\€"""-\.l"'a..t'- l 

I • Governrnerit of West Bengal 
Directorate of Forests e 

om., ., "'' o""'""'' '°"" om,.,, ,.11 •• ,,.. , • ..,, o••'•• .... ., .... , ........ '•"••'"•" '""' ""' •h•,,. · '•~, (03SS.,) ,...,._,.,1/ l~d!••• .. • ... ••ll.«>m/df•bbowb®nl<.I 
ll<on, No Q '160 I 9. 11 0.,,,, Ko!lmpo,L tho 23 /1112021 To, 

The General Manager {P) 

Ninnct Ld Project Monitoring Limited, Dr. B.L Di,cit Road, SSB Ground 
Kalimpong. 

Sob, Ron.,, • ., "g.,,11,g Stat,. of Soll M•bt," Co,"""ff•o PJ,o. 

.. ... ,J APcc,, & N,,., on.,,, FCA, WB. ._, "'-'''31l.&LT12M.J358/lOJ7 dt .._,,.,.,,. 
IQ v ... o.-., Lott,, No. NJnncLIPMu.kALIMPoNG1NH.717 A1F,...,f/Z021/69J dt ,,..,,,, .. 

Sir/Madam, 

' 

Wlo, reJerenoe to ahov,, kmdiy subn,;1 th, Status-.,. SMC Pian fu, tho P<opo,a1 fo, . 
<fiv.,,fon of fu,.,. land lb, ""'k di"'°"" In ,.,,....,,.., "'1mbU1tation ,., upgrading to 2 l,no With 
P>ved shoaldo, -"""'6.,, of &gm;.,, to Ka.-.. S.'11on ofNH. 717 A """" Kallmpong '"""' Division in the State of West Bengal. 

Thi,~ lb,- kmd lnfu""'tton and "kfflg ..-..,. ooti°" 

V 
Divisional Forest Officer 
I<alimpongForest Division 

I 

-~ ~ < ·- c . - - - -

'-• 

" 



Reminder 

Govcn1111l•111 nr Wc~t Bengal Orn cc of 1 , . Dircctorntc of Forests 
A. he 

I 
rincl1>ul Chief Con~crvntor of florcst~. Hcnd or For,z~t Forc:e 

lany\Bhawan, 13Jo~k : LA-IOA, Sl\lt l.nkc City, Sector - Ill. Kollrnta:: 700 106 1 
hone· f-a:-; :: (03.l) 233;5 llSlll/7751, e-rnoil: nrcawb@gmnil.com ---- ~ ~.,.~ ......... ,fu~•-•~-1, , 082021 • \7 b _j I~. IJSS/2017 - D,ted, 1) D · . To The Geneni.1 Manager (P) 

NHJD_CL, Corporate Oflice13n1 Floor, PTJ Building, 
4 Parliament Street, New belhi 110 001 

Sob., Prop.,.. 01,.,.,ioo of 116.0o, ha, of ""·" 1,od 1, fa,ou, of N,tion,1 Highway, '"" '""""'?"""< 
DcV<lopm,n, Co,po,.1io11 Limhed INi·IIDCL1 ro, re,ligomont, <0h,bilitation ,nd up grad•:~':~~ 
Z(Two) 

1
•~• With P<Wod sho,ld,~ oonfigo,.lioo of Bagmkol 10 K,fe, & K,fo, to R"'hi Bo 

NH-717 A in West Bengal under Kalirnpong Forest Division. 

Ref: This office letter no. 7090,L&L T/2M-l 358/2017 dt. 01.03 .2021 
Sir. 

I,, th, ,on'.'" of •00,e "'"Hio,«1 sobio0t.& ,.,.,.,~ Yot• '"' rnqoested to P<epa,e a oomprehon,ive "'" 
'

0

"'""-''

0

" pl'" >n <onsulration WiUt tho CCF, Hill Cl~k ,od DFO, K•llimpa,g -<otd fottn,lly •
0

bm• lh, same 
fo,- it, •pp,ov• at this '"'· This is tt)a_ndoto,, " ,,.. ,,oittd!lloo·no, 11 of sta,~IIIOru,I ,pp,ov,I b the ,~d P"'ittt and is unduly pending at your end for ·quite sometime. · , · 

Encl.: As stated. 

No- .Q.4 6 4 / l&LT/2M- 1358120 I 7 
Copy forwarped for info1mation nnd necessary action to: . 

I. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Hill Circle. 
2. The Divisional Forest Officer, Kalitnpc>ng forest Division. 

- - --- - - --- -- - . -

APCCF & l, om.,.,, 
FCA, WB 

Dated: ob .08.202 \ 

APCCF &. l\ Officer, 
FCA, \\IB 

. - --.... _ --

I' , 

t 

a 



-@ 
Gove_rnment of West Bengal 

Offi Directorate of Forests 
ice of the Divisional Forest Officer K 1· R' . ' a impong Forest Division 

mgkmgpong Road, Kalimpong:: 73430 J 

. Phone - Fax:: (03552) 255496 
Ema1l:dfokalsc-wb@nic.in/dlikrgdiv(tl]grnuil.eom 

Memo No.ff~/ Dated, Kalimpong, 2-P, Jo:., / 'UJ )j 

From: The Divisional Forest Officer 
Kalimpong Forest Division 

To : The General Manager 
NHIDCL Ltd, Project Monitoring Unit 
Dr. B.L Dixit Road, SSB Ground 
Kalimpong 

ef: 1. APCCF NB letter vide CAMP/2/June 2021 on 07/06/21 
2. CCF Hill Circle letter number 638/C2-224/202 l dated l 0/06/21 
3. DFO letter number 1142/9-33 dated l 1/06/21 
4. DFO letter number 1242/9-33 dated 28/06/21 
5. DFO letter number 863/9-33 dated 22/04/2021 
6. Joint Inspection attended by CCF WL (N), GM NHIDCL and DFO kalimpongdated 10/07/2021 

Sub: Extra ?iversion ofland from the proposed 116.001 ha of land for realignment, rehabilitation and upgrading 
to 2 Jane with paved shoulders configuration of Bagrakote to Kafer and Kafer to Rishi Border of NH 717 A in 
Kalimpong Forest Division in the state of West Bengal 

Sir, 
h has come to the notice of the undersigned that a large amount of area has be~.fd ?Y NHIDCL over its 
~lowed land use of J 16.001 ha. The extra area has been used up is in tune of I I.' . (Details in annexure 

I. This has happened chiefly due to unscientific mud disposal at various sites. This has resulted in severe 
loss of indigenous flora and fauna. Not only that several streams and ponds have been polluted because 
of the same causing damage to aquatic fauna and flora as well. 

I 
2. Lack of proper Soil Moisture Conservation has caused erosion and landslides inn large stretch of area as 

I 
well. Retaining walls have been either ab~ent ~r has been i~ad_equ~te r~sulting in huge landslides. 

3. Temporary Jabour sheds still persist despite prior commumcat1on m this regnrd. 

,Jbese actions violate the conditions laid out by both the In-Principle. Approval and also the Stage II approval 
>cto d · ti . . I ' I ,, 

1 
ed by the stage of West Bengal viz. Moreover, pr1ma- acia 1! a so VIO ates the Clause 2(ii) of Forest 

j~•n Act I 980. 

) 



No. 

To 

: • Government of West Bengal 
Directorate of Forests 

Offl~ of Additional Prlncipal Chief Conservator of Forests North Bengal 
pper Nlvedlta Road,P.O. Pradhan Nagar, Slltgurl (W.11.)-734003 

E Mall: aoccfnb-wb@ntc.in 
CAMP/2/June/2021 Dated 07.06.2021 

Sh Ganga Chettrl IFS 
CCF Hills 

Sub: Bagrakote-Algarha Road widening Project by NHIDCL In Kallmpong Dlvlslon-FCA Matters 

In reference to the above, on 06.06.2021 undersigned Inspected Bagrakote-Algarha Road widening 
project being implemented by NHIDCL as already approved under Forest ( Conservation) Act 1980. 
DFO Kallmpong also accompanied me during my field inspection. 

Following observations are made for doing needful from your end. 

1. Actual area excavated for road widening seems to be much more than approved road width 
of 24 metres at many places. 

2. Road widening works are being taken up In an-unscientific method which has resulted in huge 
landslides at many locations. No retaining /protection walls were constructed to prevent 
major land slides by the user agency. 

3. Unauthorised Muck disposal & temporary labour sheds noticed in many forest areas. 

You are requested to kindly look into the matter and take appropriate action to prevent any damage 
to the forests . Detailed assessment of actual area used by the user agency may be made and user 
agency should be instructed to stop works outside areas approved under FCA Immediately and submit 
revised proposal for additional diversion of forests, if required. 

This is for your kind information & taking necessary action. 

Copy forwarded for information to: 
1. Nodal Officer, FCA, W.B. 
2. DFO kallmpong Division 

Your's sincerely, 

Dr V.K.Sood IFS 
Additional PCCF, North Bengal 

Additional PCCF, North Bengal 



ause 9 of In-principle Approval and Stage II Approval 

forest Land utilized for the creation of Border l11fi·astr11ctw·c Projects shall not be used for any other purpose 
other than that specified in approval accorded by the state government. Any change In land uae without the 
prior permission of the State Government shall amount to tho violation of the Fore.vi Con.ttrvatlon Act, /980. 

Thus the undersigned wants to know why the project should not be stopped as it vlolote11 several sections of 
FCA 1980 and also the approvals granted to the project by lhc State Government nnd the Central Government. 

Copy forwarded for kind information to:-
1. APCCF and Nodal Officer, FCA 
2. APCCF North Bengal 
3. CCF Hill Circle 
4. CCFWL(N) 

Divisional Forest Officer, 
Kalimpong Forest Division. 

al. h )._ " • o-i . '1.-() 1- \ . Dated: K 1mpong, t e : I!:. T 

Divisional Forest Officer, 
Kalimpong Forest Division. 

•• 



No Chainage Area In Ha Remarks 
l 3+450 .057 Soll Dump 
! 3+450 (Beside Culvert) .851 Soll Dump 

3 3+600 .162 Soll Dump 

i 3+800 .1 Soll Dump 

5 3+830 .106 Soll Dump 

5 3+950 .04 Soll Dump 

7 4+o50 .2002 Soll Dump 

g S7 .12 Soll Dump 

3 4+750 .2 Soll Dump 

.0 5+160/5+385 .225 Soil Dump 

1 5+385/600 .415 Soil Dump 

2 5+800/6+050 .45 Soil Dump 

3 6+o50/090 .16 Soil Dump 

4 8+650/9+ 100 3.15 Soil Dump 

5 Hill Top left Side .5 Soil Dump 

6 9+350/650 2.1 Soil Dump 

7 12+ooo .2 Soil Dump 

8 12+o00/350 .7 Soil Dump 

9 13+900/14+300 .4 Soil Dump 

J 15+100/450 .45 Soil Dump 

1 15+700/16+200 .5 Soll Dump 

2 29+930 .092 Boulders out of ROW 

3 34+520 .396 Sand and Boulders 

4 35+360 .080 Soil dump 

5 35+950 .040 Material Stacking 

6 38+560 .060 Material Stacking 

Total Area in Ha 11.7542 
-
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Govern 

DJ mantofWea 
Office of tha ~cto1111e of Fo~ ~noa1 

vJalona1 Fore a 

Merno. No: 
et Orncar, l<allrnpon 

•,K•llrnpong _ g Fora,1 D1v111on, 
lt121 9-'3 -0

= 1wo 
Frorn 

The Divisional F 

To 

Sub 

Ref 

Sir, 

K . orest Offl ahmpong Fo cer, 
rest Division 

TheGene I ra Manager(P) 
NHIDC Ltd, Project .' . 
Dr B.L. Dlxit R d Mon1torrng Unit, 
Kallmpong oa , ssa Ground, 

Joint Inspection of B 
agrakote-Kafer NH 717A 

Dated: If I 06 /2021 

APCCF North B 
' engaf letter no CAMP/2/June/2021 dated 07.06.2021 

CCF, Hill Circle Letter no 638/C2-224/2~21 dated 10.06.21 

Apropos this is to inform you that durln . . . . 
project by Addi Principal Chief C g field v111t of widening Bagrakote-Kafer NH 717A road 
06.06.21 the following facts we onsbervatodr of Forests, North Bengal accompanied by the undersigned on . , re o serve . 

1. Actual area excavated for road widening seems to be much more than approved road with of 
24 meters at many places. 

2. Road widening works are being taken up in an unscientific method which has resulted in huge 
landslides at many locations. No retaining/protection walls are constructed to prevent major 
landslide by the U.A 

3. Unauthorized muck disposal & temporary labour sheds noticed in many forest areas 
A letter from this office was also issued regarding the matter of temporary labour shed vide this office 
memo no: 863/9-33 dated 22.04.21 compliance report of which is still pending from your end. 

Now, as per section 3B(l)(a)(b) of The Forest Conservation Act, 1980 any deviation from the 
conditions laid down at In-Principle Approval shall be liable to be prosecuted. 

Hence, you are now requested to fix a date for Joint-inspection of the Bagrakote-Kafer NH 717A to 
measure the width of land excavated and landsllde areas caused due to absence of retaining/protection 
walls. 

Enclosed: 
As stated 

h 'th Geo References of the excavated area and temporary labour camps. . Photograp s w1 _,..,,., 

Memo. No: /Jln.t Cf'- 2.3 . 
C Forward'ed For kind infonnatron to . 

opy CP N rth Bengal S1hgun 
I. The Addi. PC , 0 f P 5~ Hill Circle, Darjeeling. 2. The Chief Conservator o ore ' 

Divisional ra;st Officer, 
Kallmpong Forest Division. 

Dated: // I 06 /2021 

V. 
Divisional forest Offlter. 

v-.1, ...... ,.. ...... ,,..r,. ... n;.,;,.;,.,. 



'·· I, 

_'I ~ 

.., • , 1 .J . 1. Govern ' · · . ,. . : . , .. . . . · ment of vv , " -• . 
Office of the Divis• Directorate ~f ~t Bengal .. ' .. 1 ... 

. . . : -H . : , , '. RI _ionat Forest Offi orests 
o e. ax:: 03552 255463 E 9_ oaij, Kaltmp pongForest Divis! ._.. 

: .J 

.. ''Pli i'I - F' . I ! C , • ngkingpon R' ' cer1 Kallm ' e 
• mail Id- dfok di~ng - ~34301 on, 

..,, i M~'mo, No:1_2.~~ } 3 !i· '. ! ; . ; I, ,I ' ' ...,:~,~=.a"'-11~:~~o~!!!~BJ~f[Q,.~rig~a~l~~~:~w!.Qb,@_. ~_!£.1_ · t~ .. 
! 1 · · : ; c D~ted: ·. '.?,~ ~/'.06 /202i -r .· 1.: . To .. -- · . 

the11ener~I-Manager(P), 

.I 

i . ,,\' [:· l f 

NHIDC Ltd, Project Monitoring Unit, 
1 

or B.L DixltRoad,.SSB Ground;· 
Kalimpong i .. , ... · . '. i 

: .. 1 

I : . 

L 
\ I t • • 

! . 
Sub , Joi_n~ Inspection of Bagrakote-Kaf NH · - er 717A . 1 1i:t , .. , 

. , .. - ; ( ' .,. '- . . ·.1 ; . I ·:. ' • ' ' .. • . ' " I • ' ' ' .• I • I ' j' ' 

Ref· . : i),~P.CCF; :N?D:~_Bengal. letter no CAMP/2)J_~ne/2~21 ~F1~e~ ·~7:~6_2021_ · .· . . · '· .: •.1
: 

'. ; . ;· ; :L .·. •· } ,... . I' ·1 . i 

. ii) c~~, ~i,11 Circj_e .Lett_er n9 638/C2-224/2~2~ d~~7d ~o.q6'.~1·_· · 1 .t" _ ,:.1 . .. , . 

.. V .I. ] '. II"" d - Sir, 
1 1 

• ; ... 1, ,. 1 • • ' . v .. , , • • _ • , _ • , • ., • __ .. , • 

. . ~- · Apropos \i_to i~~or~ , yo~ tha_t during :~IM Jisi\ .~f ;;J,~~ip~.:B,ag~~~~~e-l<afe~ N.H :t;7A road 

,I 

proJect by Addi Principal Ch1.ef ,Conservator of Forests, North Bengal accompanied by the undersigned on 
oG:9~:H t_he'foll~r'i~g facts ~er~ 'pb~erved: . --~ :l ·" • _ . _ • 

i: , Actuaf'ar~a excavated for road widening seems to be much more than approved roadWi~h pf 24 : .. . , . ' ,t, , . .. 

meters at many places. 
2. Road widening works are being taken up in an unscientific metho.d.which has resulted in hu_ge 

landslides .at many locations. No retaining/protection walls are constructed to prevent maior 
. , ,. >. 

. . landslide.bytne UA .. . . . . 
•· 3. Unautho~iiect:inuc_k,_dis_p~sal & temporary'labour sheds noticed in many fo~esht' are~ds ·'t:h.,: ·m· 

-. . .. : ·... , : .) . ,r L • · ·· · . d regarding the matter of temporary labours ed v1 e t . 1s .01 ce 
A letter from this office was also iss1,.1e . ort of which is still pending fro-ni yo~r' end. 'o'ne ~ore 
memo no: 863/9-33 dated 22.04.21 co,mphance rep d 11 06 2021 · · 

. . • · 1 t1 no 1142/9-33 date · · · 
letter was issued fro in our end v1de et er F t Conservation Act, 1980 any deviation from the 

,. . (l)( )(b) of The ores · . 
Now; as per section 3~ a ·hall be liable to be prosecuted. 

conditions laid down at In-Principle Approval 5 
. tlon on 08/07/2021 of the Bagrakote-Kafer NH 

. d t for Joint-lnspec , I I Hence we have fixed the a e I d excavated beyond 24 meter, and potent a 
, ck disposal, extra an 

717A to measure the width of mu . / otectlon walls. tJ 
landslides caused due to absence of retaining pr 

Memo.No:(l-42-/- 9_,-'3J I to 
Copy Forwarded For kind informal url 
I. The Addi. PCCF, North Bengal, s,~fil Circle, Darjeeling, 
2. The Chief Conservator of ForeSt5, 

Divisional Forest Officer, 
Kallmpong Forest Division. 

D11Ccd: 'l- f I 06 /2021 

~ -
Divisional Forest officer, 

Kallmpong Forest 'oMslon 

1 

A .I 



Gove·mment of W . 
Dlrecto ' est Bengal 

Office of the Divis ~te of Forests 1una1 Forest Offlc . 
Phone. Fax:: 103552~

1~~~~i~:ng 
1
~oad, K=l~;,,~~~~P~~~::~;st Division, · A~Y 

Memo. No: I 
. . ma Id- dfokpqdiv@gmaii.com/dfokalsc-wb:-"nic ' . --

f12.f C,..- '3 · · · 
Dated: // / 06 /2021 

From : The Divisional Forest officer 
Kalimpong Forest Divisio~ ' 

To The General Mahager(P); 
NHIDC Ltd, Project Monitoring Unit 
Dr B.L. Dixit Road, SSB Ground ' 
Kalimpong . ' 

Sub Joint Inspection of Bagrakote-Kafer NH 717A 

Ref APCCF N h ' . . · r T · ' . 0 1: ~engal.lett~r nd CAMP/2/June/2021 dated 07.06.2021 
' ,1 ',,. 1; '' & 

, t CCF, Hill Cifcl~;Lf:~er;n9 ,:8/C2-224/202ld~ted 10.06:fr 
Sir, 

· ,Al)Yopos thi~ ls~to ir:,foflll you that during fieid visit of widening ~agral<ote-K~fer-NH 717A road 
project _by Add! Pri~clpal Ch_ief Conservator of Forests, North Bengal accompanied b\'the:undetsigned on 
06.06.21 the followi1ng facts were observed. 

• . • .. • -,,- - . ·~ - ·- I , . • 1. Actual area excavated fbr r~ad widening seems to be much more than approved road with of 

24 met~~s at ,mar.Y. places: 
• I I •. ) ! , 2. Roa<J; w!de~ing w.or.ks. ~r,e being taken up in an unscientific method which has resulted in huge 

' • • • I fl t1 • , .. 1 • \ 

landslides at •ma.ny.
1
1\)cati~. N~ retaining/protection walls are constructed to prevent major 

landslide 15ythe U.A . . . 
, 3. l:Jnauthorized muck disposal & temporary labour sheds noticed in many forest areas 
. A lette-r from ~hi~ 16ffi~~ was·J1~0· :issti~d regarding th.e matter of temporary labour shed vide this office 
memo no: 863/9-33 d,ated 22.04.21 compliance report of which is still pending from your end . 

. Now, as p~r sectio~ i~(l)(at{ti)' of "f~e :Fo~est Conservation "Actr 1980 any deviation from the 

conditions laid: down at ln"P,rin,tjple Ap,provi:il sha'l,I b~ Hable to be. pro~ecuted. 
'. Hence, you are now requested to fix a date'ftir Jomt-inspection of the Bagrakote-Kafer NH 717 A to 
measur~' :t:Wlwicit'H';of land:excavc!ted ancl landslide ~reas cause~' d.u,e t? il~_~enc~ ~f, ret~ininglp~te~!~" 

' '1 • .' • • ,. - ' • l •~• • 

walls. ": · ' , 1·: · · .r· r. ! 

I . , . •. , ... 
Enclosed:· ·• •·1 ii r 

,, . .. , .. -··'As-stated ·- ·· H r ' .. . . 1 , : : ; . . f 

lphofographs with Geo References of the excavated area and temporary labour camps. 
·;.c-,·., i':· i ·:'· ·, ·: ;· ::, · · · ·1 :1 .· · · . ··h~ · .. :, • , ::··.k. , .. ,. 
:
1 
-- · , : -;-

1 
- , i.:· ... · i:' Divisional Forest Officer, 

- · I. , 
·1 · 

Memo. N9: JiLJ2.t 1'f~i ~ -.. . .·· ; 
1 

Copy Forwarded For kindinformat•~~ to 1, 
. 1. The Addi. ff:X~l:, North Bengal,: ~•)!$1.ln . . . 
2: The c~ief,Con~~rvator of, FQr~st~, Hi/I Circle, J?~J.e~)mg. 

'.I , I , '. • ( •~ ' I ; \ t I I 
I·;, 

I, · 
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K~llmpong Forest oivliion. 

Dated: IJ I 0612921 
. . ·r 

, L 

l 
\ 

.\ 
' ,, ·, 



Governrne ·. 
Direct nt of 'Nest Be 

Office of the Dlvislona~~ate of Forests nga1 
Ringklngponorest Officer Kanm 

p11one. Fax:: 03552 255463 E 9 Road, Kan~p Pong Fore,t DI 
• mall Id- dfok ong - 734301 vision, 

No: ~b3 / '?-'3> . div@._g!!'l]i1_c_!ffi1 /t1 fq_ka lnc -•11brn, I 
~ef1lO• ; -- • <;!11 c.111 

Dated· -, 2-The Divisional Forest Ott· , ! · ,J I 04 /2021. 
r~111 'K r . • 1cer, · a 1mpong Forest Division 

:0 
The General Manager(P), 
NHIDC Ltd, Project Mon·,t . · . onng Unit 
Dr B.L. Dixit Road, SSB Ground ' 
Kalimpong · ' 

sub "Proposed Diversion of llG 001· H f 
d . 1 · • • . a ° Forest land f R 1-an Upgradmg to 2 lane w·it,1' ~-a·v .a h or ea ignment, Rehabilitation · · • n e1:1 s oul · . 

& Kafer to -Rishi border Qf '.N8~7l 7 A Ka/ers conf,gurat1o_n _o~ Ba~rakot to Kafer 
West .Bengal"" · ·· . :;. i · • imp?ng _ForeSt Div1s1on in the state cf 

Sir, 

It has t o~e to the ; knowledge: ,9f the undersigned that labour camp~ ha~e beer 
-riu~ructed along the Bagrakote:Kafer diverted forest land. The residents of the labour camps 
le been using.firewood for cooking purposes as well. This is in violation of the conditions as 

' .. · 
lild dowiil in Stage:11 clearance vide Memo No 250-For/FR/O/L/l0T-2/2019 dated 19.02.19. 

Hence, you are instr~cted to 
0

di~ma:~~le the ail the labour camps/structures immediately -
' I l _. 

Enclosed: 
1. Photog~phs of Labour camps alo.ng wjth Lat ilP?- Long. 

' . t ,, 
ii 

I : ··c I I 

teJno. No: g63 / q~ '?? 
f PYFonvarded For kind informatiol_l to . 11 1 

1 
ill Circle, Darjeeling. 

The Chief Conservator of Forests, H 

' I" • 

·--~ 

0ivisio I Forest Officer, 
Ka · ng Forest Oi1;ision. 

D111l41:q;;. ' 0-4 mu t 

t--, 
Divisional Forest officer, 

~ong; Forest Division. 

-

\ 

d 



\ 

: 1 · '~tnent of West Bengal 
Office of 1)1,e.,.,.to'ofFM••" , the Chi~f Consimtliltor o_iForests, Hill Circle, west Beng, 

· ShankarVitla , ii.adenla Road, onrje.eling-734\01 
Pho1e: Office-.2'.2 34-1855, 222s-7487, 2234-\856, 

e-mrul~: c c fl1~wlllftll1T1" il .c on1 ; ccn,c.frd-WI Y.@hllfl&"·gov.in Dated, oarjeeling tpe 10.6.2021, 
I' ' 1 

No .638/C2-224/202 l, 
The Divisional Forest bmcer ' 

To 

Sub ~

(alimpon g Foiest 0ivisio~ ' 
I :.f t' . 

Bagralcote- Kafer: ro~a·l15t?Posal. . \ 
l ! l ,· 
I L- . I . 

Ref 

Additionol Pii~dpiu <'.hi<f Con""'""" ol ,.,.,,Is, No,th o/'11',l'• Jet'.'\' no. 

CAMPA/2/June/2021 d,l.ted 01.06.21 . l ,> n 
Kindly .-efec «i the lettec '.of Additionol principal chi;! conse,,/atM of F.,' 

st

•, 
North Bengal as ,nentioned ,hove and take action acco<dinglY- YoU ,re requested to , .. ue 
th'"' a lettec aslcin& th'"' to follow the points mentioned in the in-princiPl~ app,"""1 of 

th

~ 
project- You are ,l,o ,eque.lied to n,easu<e th!, width ol the ,oad theY save e,<cavated and ,f 
foun_d nio« than th< apP•,o"."d ,i a letteil• •~ ;,sued a,king th"f to "'I'\~ th• ,natt<'- ,, 

. ' Again ii th,;1..i~ ~~d.;, . .;,, being noti~d due t.i ,_cientific method ~!. road 

cutb_.,., they should be asked to cuns\roct p<0tection w,ll• frr•_t . , . 
>urthenno«, ii ·uoauth~ri,ed constrnction ol labo.;, h~ ,;; ;,:;;,, •• u:thoriz«I 

,nuck disposal is seen ,long the length of the ,oad that haS to stoP ;ro,ne<liatelY ,nd ,uth 
\abOU' huts to be ,einOVCd ai>d , a cH muck disposal by the side of ,oad to ,top at once-

.:·; . • • ff, afte< yqu1 no)ice aJ,s such unauthori,ed/unscientific activity is nJt 
stopped tMn the P'oject ,n,y be stopped ,nd a complaint m,Y be given to bighe< authorif;f 

to, taJrin& neces•""' action-
. . . '. . . . ' " ' ' ,, . -- " ,, .,.-. ,. "" ' 

r :, • , : • ' 'f ::: ,i·;U I This is _for your kind information .and t_aking necess~ action. , • .. ' r: ·I,· ,· • . ·,· .. · ,·.·. ·_ .. ·.·:, . -, ·;c· .<' , ,;,~ I .- ' . , . ..... , -- " -- • , 

s~/~ ,(i:f!; c111,~ttl~Jvs:,- : 
' l I I ' r: 

/ 

\ _ 
\ 
J 

. i 
Chief _gop.~ierv.ator £f. Fore~t.s 

~iµl, Cirt le. We15tJ3,engai . ,r' 

·_pated•;•oai.ie~lingthe '10:6.2021 ' · ,' • 
·1.· . • • 

No.638/C2-224/20'.21 ; 
. . - ".l ~- t : , 

-~ _.., - -- . 
• r .. .,• I '-•' 

1) 

_Copy forwarded to:-- -· , _;· r \ : -. 
. rJ;,e AdditiO,l,tl, Mn~, Chief eonse.-vato, Of Fo;..,i ,, Nofih' seOgal i,. 
,efe,ence to IU• lett"' above. ' • ' ' ' · · · 

·, I r r 

l 'l J I 

, .~4 . . 
Chi~!IC~ilset,;~ 

Hill Cu·.cle, West Beng·ar 
.I I • • 

c\ 

J 



--- ANH f'i<.\J 12-f-L!...L 

Nomber of trees damaald due to Muck Dumping betide NH11 "I A (CLP toad) under Chel Range. 
-

SL Range Species Number Remarks No. -
. Tefik 32 Total Dumping 

2 Malna I area • 
3 S111 4 2,939ha. 

7 l.ill1'0lllfiY 3 T Chel . Sirls. I 
6 Chllounl 3 -7 Bnhern . I - ,, 

8 <;:hemp 4 -9 . Pakasnl I 
Totnl Damnaed Trees• 50 

~:-~, <""·~ 
Rbnge officer 

Chunavatti Beat 
Chel Rang.e 1/ 

Che! Range 
Kal irnpong Furest Division 

DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
Kalimpong focest Oivision 

Kalimp0!\9 

.,,; 
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~A< ~ -
t'4'~~ ~~--

xlGMl~f 3fcit1-<iMI fctcm, ~~e;s 
~~~~~.'llffif"fficf;R 

Tv 

_'-:;.';~~ ... 
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LID. 
Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India 
~~MIPrcjedMonittting lJnil· 
1l!3?im!Pr~~'l1tl.~1!11l!lllrtt.iri-1J.,tt. di.~ . ~IIM.~1ilfil,i1f!nlir)_ 1;m1 
Neai Mounl Carmel School. SS8 Glound Ward-13, Dr. B L lloKJt Road, Kalimpong, West Bengal - 734301 
Ema,!. P'flJ.kahmpong@nhtdd.can Phone: •91-3552-350001 

,;-I'•-:::: 
,\ ;:.,d1~. 

;..,, r, n t hiahot;.av 

, ....... 

~n~:,_ ~: •-., ~:t ~·§h··.·._ 
.. ... a-.·-•', .• ' ..,.'.'t' -·~ ... ~1{ ., 

BUILDING INFRASTRUCTURE· BUUDlffG THE NATION 
CIN: U4500DL2014G01269062 -"":-'~t.=- "" '~ ;t.;..~ ..... .. 
'Z' -~~-:: -~;t·..,t;:-,--r;_r--·,'.'.'a 

No: NHIDCL/PMU-Kalimpong/NH-717A/Forest/2023/ 134<\--

To, 

The Divisional Forest Officer, 
Kalimpong Forest Division, 
Department of Forest, 
Kalimpong (West Bengal). 

Date:1.Q.02.2023 
THROUGH EMA!L 

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 2.939 Ha and 10.646 Ha of forest land In favour of National Highways 
and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd (NHIDCL) for Muck Dumping for construction, 
rehabilitation and upgrading of two lane with Paved shoulder of NH•717A under Kalimpong Forest 
Division of West Bengal-Reg. 

Ref: Your office Memo no. 331/9·44 dated 27.01.2023 

Sir, 

Please refer to the letter under reference wherein you have requested to submit the point 
wise information/documents mentioned in the said letter against the queries raised by Ministry of 
Environment, forest, and Climate Change, 

2. In this regard, the point wise reply of points iii, iv, v, vi, vii, viii and ix are as follows: 

Sr. I 
Observation Compliance No : 

iii !Site specific Muck Dumping Plan for each sites including Noted. Will be submitted shortly. However, an undertaking fo1 !provision of retaining structures, scientific muck the same was submitted. 
;stabilization procedure to prevent landslide and plan for 
;reclamation of the site by raising plantation of suitable 
~pecies at the oost bearing by the User agency needs to 
!be submitted 

iv Comments of the User Agency regarding violation of the There is no violation of the Act or guideline, as the landfflle was iAct or guidelines caused due to heavy exceptional rainfall and cloud burst, which 
nas occurred in the Kalimpong District in Apnl 2021. 

' ' 
V Whether provision of the Muck Dumping Sites was No muck disposal sites were consldered at the time of granting explored/examined by the State Government at the time final approval for dlve,sion of 116.001 Ha of forest land of giving final approval for diversion of 116.001 Ha 

Forest land for the consl/\Jction of road.· 1t so, details 01 
!the Muck Dumping sites may be submitted. 

..... .,._.._.,,, .. ,..,.,, '4> ••• ·"-< , ___ ,,.,, ..... --~·-'" ,-, ,,. ,..-,..,.~~,,. ,, ". , ....... ,....,....,..,. ... .,,... __ ,,,,__ _____ -'<i-

'!"i'T ~: :rfr,r 'R', ,fr :ft lllTi ·.w,r, 4- w. 'ITlt, 'l't f1ts.fr-110001 / Corporate Office : 3rd Floot. PTI Building, 4-Parliament Street, New Oelhi-110001 

_,:---

Ill 



vi iAs subnitted by the DFO, Kalimpong FD, the road~ser Agency does not agree with the views of DFO, Kalimpong 
:wi·dening works are being taken up in an unscientific FD, as !he landsfides have occurred due to the heavy rainfall and. 
,nethod which has resulted huge landslides at many oud bursting occurred in Kalimpong district in April 2021. In !hi 
1locations. The State Forest Department/User Agency onth, not only the land slide has oo;urred in the proposed NH-
;needs 1o submit a detailed report in this regard. 17A, but also NH-10 (the connecting road to Sikkim) and othe 

eighbouring roads were closed for one week or so due to heav 
andslide caused by heavy rainfall. 

lit is also lo mention that hill cutting by the agencies involved i 
ing done as per specification given in hiO manuals of IRG 
ich stipulates "Type of cutting involved and proposed c. 

lopes shall be provided in accordance with the nature of the soi, 
!encountered. Where required, benching including use of slope. 
tabi/il'f measures like pitching, breast walls, etc. shall be 

:adopted to make the slopes stable and safe." 

Jso, as a landslide mitigation measures 22 nos of Major bridge, 
nos Minor bridge, 245 nos of culverts, 9960 mtrs of retainin 
·alls, 38390 mtrs of breast walls and additional special 

protection work has also been taken in the Contract Agreemenl 

vii l'As per condition no. 11 of the final approval issued by Request for pr~paring the Comprehensive Soil Conservation 
the State Forest Department for diversion of 116.001 ha plan was submitted to National Institute of Technology, Sikkim. 
iforest land, submit the implementation status of fler getting no response from the NIT, this office has put all 
!Comprehensive Soil Conservation Plan by the Use efforts for preparing the Soil Conservation plan and contacted 
/Agency i'I consultation of State Forest Department nether agency i.e., M/s Everain Global Services for prepari 
I the same. The agency will prepare the Soil Conservation plan ini 1 

consultation with DFO Kalimpong FD after necessary approva 
,of the Competent Authority at NHIDCL. It may also be noted Iha 
protection work (Breast wal, Retaining wall and Special Hil 
protection) to protect the forest land was taken into consideration 
in the Contract Agreement as a miligation measures out of which 
1currenfly 50% .of the protection work has been completed by the 
,executing agency. 

viii !Uploaded kml file of the forestland proposal for diversion~ue to technical glitch in the site (Parivesh Portal), the kml fil 
lis not correct. Correct one needs to be uploaded (which were uploaded) were corrupted. So, the same files were 
I ent to DFQ' and Nodal officer through email. However, the file 

·11 be sent again through Compacted Disc. 
ix !Cost benefit analysis needs to be submitted oted and will be submitted short! 

3. In view of the above, it is requested to take further necessary action for providing the subject-
mentioned forest land. 

Yours Sincerely, 

(Prata~ 
Manager(P) 

For General Manager (P) 
Copy to: 
The Executive Dlrector(P), NHIDCL, Resional Office-Gangtok 

Page 2of 2 
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